

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of Texas

IN RE STATE OF TEXAS,
Relator.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus
to the Fourteenth Court of Appeals, Houston

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS
AND FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

RYAN L. BANGERT
Deputy First Assistant
Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24094710
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov

LANORA C. PETTIT
NATALIE D. THOMPSON
Assistant Solicitors General

BEAU CARTER
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Relator

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties and Counsel	ii
Index of Authorities	v
Record References	ix
Statement of the Case	ix
Statement of Jurisdiction	x
Issue Presented	x
Introduction	1
I. Background.....	3
II. Procedural History	6
Standard of Review	8
Argument	8
I. The Court of Appeals Clearly Abused Its Discretion in Denying Temporary Relief Under Rule 29.3	8
II. The Court Should Expedite Its Consideration of this Petition	14
Prayer.....	16
Mandamus Certification	17
Certificate of Service.....	17
Certificate of Compliance	17

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	11
<i>Anderson v. Wood</i> , 152 S.W.2d 1084 (Tex. 1941)	12
<i>Avery v. Midland County</i> , 406 S.W.2d 422 (Tex. 1966), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968)	11
<i>City of San Antonio v. City of Boerne</i> , 111 S.W.3d 22 (Tex. 2003)	13
<i>Del Valle ISD v. Dibrell</i> , 830 S.W.2d 87 (Tex. 1992)	15
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	9
<i>Foster v. City of Waco</i> , 255 S.W. 1104 (Tex. 1923)	4, 13
<i>Guynes v. Galveston County</i> , 861 S.W.2d 861 (Tex. 1993)	11
<i>H & R Block, Inc. v. Haese</i> , 992 S.W.2d 437 (Tex. 1999) (per curiam)	8, 10
<i>In re Dep't of Commerce</i> , 139 S. Ct. 16 (2018)	15
<i>In re Geomet Recycling LLC</i> , 578 S.W.3d 82 (Tex. 2019) (orig. proceeding)	3, 8, 14
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 139 S. Ct. 914 (2019)	15
<i>In re Lasik Plus of Tex., P.A.</i> , No. 14-13-00036-CV, 2013 WL 816674 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Mar. 5, 2013, orig. proceeding) (per curiam) (mem. op.).....	10
<i>In re Occidental Chem. Corp.</i> , 561 S.W.3d 146 (Tex. 2018) (orig. proceeding).....	8

<i>In re Olson</i> , 252 S.W.3d 747 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2008, orig. proceeding)	8-9
<i>In re State</i> , 602 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. 2020).....	3, 16
<i>In re United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 452 (2018)	15
<i>June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 139 S. Ct. 661 (2019)	15
<i>Lamar Builders, Inc. v. Guardian Savings & Loan Ass’n</i> , 786 S.W.2d 789 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1990, no writ)	9
<i>McNeeley v. Watertight Endeavors, Inc.</i> , No. 03-18-00166-CV, 2018 WL 1576866 (Tex. App.—Austin Mar. 23, 2018, no pet.) (per curiam).....	9
<i>Mulcahy v. Cielo Prop. Grp., LLC</i> , No. 03-19-00117-CV, 2019 WL 2384150 (Tex. App.—Austin June 6, 2019, order) (per curiam).....	10
<i>Quincy Lee Co. v. Lodal & Bain Eng’rs, Inc.</i> , 602 S.W.2d 262 (Tex. 1980)	11
<i>Republican Party of Tex. v. Dietz</i> , 924 S.W.2d 932 (Tex. 1996) (per curiam).....	15
<i>State ex rel. City of Jasper v. Gulf State Utils. Co.</i> , 189 S.W.2d 693 (Tex. 1945)	13
<i>State v. Naylor</i> , 466 S.W.3d 783 (Tex. 2015).....	9
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. City of Austin</i> , 565 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. App.—Austin 2018, pet. denied).....	11
<i>Tex. Gen. Land Office v. City of Houston</i> , No. 03-20-00376-CV, 2020 WL 4726695 (Tex. App.—Austin July 31, 2020, order) (per curiam).....	10
<i>Town of Lakewood v. Bizios</i> , 493 S.W.3d 527 (Tex. 2016).....	4, 13
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 581 (2019)	15

<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	9
<i>Walker v. Packer</i> , 827 S.W.2d 833 (Tex. 1992) (orig. proceeding)	8
<i>Wasson Interests, Ltd. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 489 S.W.3d 427 (Tex. 2016)	11
<i>WC 1st & Trinity, LP v. Roy F. & JoAnn Cole Mitte Found.</i> , No. 03-19-00905-CV, 2020 WL 544748 (Tex. App.—Austin Feb. 3, 2020, no pet.) (per curiam) (mem. op.).....	10
<i>Wills v. Potts</i> , 377 S.W.2d 622 (Tex. 1964).....	11
<i>Yett v. Cook</i> , 281 S.W. 837 (Tex. 1926).....	9
Statutes:	
Tex. Const. art. XI, § 1.....	11
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 51.014(a)(4).....	7
Tex. Elec. Code:	
§ 1.010.....	11
§ 1.010(b)	4
§ 31.005.....	7
§ 32.002	12
§ 42.001	12
§ 64.009(a).....	13
§ 82.001	3
§ 82.002	3, 14
§ 82.003	4
§ 82.004.....	4
§ 83.001(a)	4
§ 83.001(b).....	4
ch. 84	x
§ 84.001(a).....	4
§ 84.001(d)	4
§ 84.012	4, 7, 11, 12
§ 84.014	12
§ 84.033	12

Tex. Elec. Code (ctd.):	
§ 86.004(a)	1
§ 87.0431(c)	12
§ 101.001	1
§ 101.004.....	1
Tex. Gov't Code:	
§ 22.002	x
§ 22.002(a)	x, 9
§ 22.221(a).....	7
Tex. R. App. P.:	
29.3	<i>passim</i>
52.10(a)-(b)	15
121.....	15
Tex. R. Civ. Proc. 11.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities:	
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 52, 326 (Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	9
Shelley Childers, <i>Nearly 400K vote-by-mail applications sent to Harris Co. seniors ahead of election</i> , ABC, June 11, 2020, https://abc13.com/texas-mail-in-ballot-voting-coronavirus-during/6243587/	5
